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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

POWERGRID

Ref: NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2022/1 09

To

The APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC)

Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department

Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl, Mizoram

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA Tiger Reserve (Buffer Zone)
for construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission Line
under NERPSIP Scheme Mizoram — Compliance regarding

Date: 17.01.2021

Ref: i. Proposal no.: FP/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019
ii. IPA vide Letter No. 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated 15.01.2021
iii. Our letter No. NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2021/923 dated 25.01.2021
Dear Sir,

This has reference to In-Principle Approval vide letter no. 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated
15.01.2021 and compliance vide our letter ref. NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2021/923 dated 25.01.2021.
Updated status of compliance is as given below :-

S.N. Conditions imposed by MoEFCC, Status as on Status as on
Regional Office 25.01.2021 17.01.2022

1 Legal status of the forest land shall remain ) )
unchanged
Forest land will be handed over only after

2 | required non-forest land for the project is - -
handed over by the user agency
The user agency shall transfer, the Net Demand note to be | Payment made on
Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being | issued by State 09.03.2021.
diverted under this proposal, as per the Forest dept.
orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of Copy of payment
India dated 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and Copy of undertaking | intimation attached

3 | 09/05/2008 in Writ petition (Civil) No. for payment of at Annex-1
202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by | additional NPV is
the Ministry vide letters No 5-3/2007-FC enclosed as
dated 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall | Annexure-I
be transferred through online portal into
CAMPA account of the State concerned.
The land identified for the purpose of CA Map of CA given at | Submitted

4 | shall be clearly depicted on Survey of India | Annexure-II
toposheet of 1:50000 scale
The user agency shall transfer the cost of Demand note to be | Payment made on
raising and maintaining the compensatory issued by State 09.03.2021.

5 | afforestation at the current wage rate in Forest dept.
consultation with State Forest Department in
the account of CAMPA of the concerned

wrgesifra: smgeia @ s re.end.f), geafa, €. & o fa, R sngoia, fRFiR™-wRgoo) EAT: nerpsip.mizoram@powergrid.co.in
Site Office: Aizawl (NERPSIP) Tulvaml'. B.P.O- Tanhril, Dist.: Aizawl, Mizoram-796009 email: nerpsip.mizoram@powergrid.co.in
", Tile a2, VIR -29, THAH -122001, ERETON) GIHTH: 0124-2571700-719
Corporate Office: “Saudamini®, Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001, (Haryana) Tel.: 0124-2571700-719
Tl Frafea: & -9, T SRR TRAT, Searival W, H‘{ﬁc—cﬂ 110 016. GTHTE: 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, FET: L40101DL1989GOI038121
Registered Office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016. Tel: 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, CIN : L40101DL1989G01038121
Website: www.powergridindia.com




State through online portal. The scheme may
include appropriate for anticipated cost
increase for works scheduled for subsequent
years

Copy of payment
intimation attached
at Annex-I

Al] the funds received from the user agency | Shall be uploaded All payments were
under the project shall be after making made to CAMPA
6 | transferred/deposited to CAMPA account payments account
only through e-portal
(https.://parivesh.nic.in/)
7 The compliance report shall be uploaded on | Shall be uploaded Being uploaded
e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/)
The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 | ROFR certificate Submitted
shall be ensured by way of prescribed (original) issued by
8 | certificate from the District Collector DC/Mamit is
attached at
Annexure-II1
The boundary of the diverted forest land, Shall be demarcated | Fund towards
mining lease and safety zone, as applicable, | after handing over erection of
shall be demarcated on ground at the project | of the forest land boundary pillars
cost, by erecting four feet high made on
9 | reinforcement cement concrete pillars, each 11.11.2021.
inscribed with its serial number, distance
from pillar to pillar and GPS co-ordinates Copy of payment
intimation attached
at Annex-II
Violation of any of these conditions will
amount to violation of Forest (Conservation)
Act, 1980 and action would be taken as
10 prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the ) i
Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by
this Ministry’s letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated
28.03.2019
The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited | Will be paid to State | Payment made on
by the User Agency with the State Forest Forest Department | 07.04.2021 &
Department after receipt of 29.04.2021.
11 demand note
Copy of payment
intimation attached
at Annex-|
State Govt to submit the current detail status | Not applicable Submitted by State
12 of Bairabi and West Phaileng transmission Govt. on
line to Integrated Regional Office, Shillong 26.03.2021
within a month time
The following recommendation of 58th 1. Height clearance | Payment towards
13 Meeting of Standing committee of National | from ground will be | eco-restoration,

Board for Wildlife shall be complied with:-
A. Conditions imposed by the NTCA

maintained as stated
by NTCA and as per

prey augmentation,
etc made on




(1) Since Dampa is an elephant
landscape, height above the ground at
the lowest point of the lowest
conductor or grounding wire (i.e. at
maximum sag point) of power lines
(for avoiding reach of elephants even
with raised trunk) should be:

(a) A minimum of 10 m above on
level terrain (slope < 20 degrees)

(b) A minimum of 15 m above ground
on steeper terrain (slope > 20
degrees).

(2) All power lines within 3 km of forest
and important wild life areas across
its entire length in between West
Phaileng and Marpara should be
marked with appropriate bird
diverters spaced at 10 m intervals.
The bird diverters shall be regularly
checked and maintained by the
power company.

(3) No construction / maintenance work
shall be permitted within forest and
wild life areas in between 6:00 pm to
7:00 am intervals. Labour camps
should be at least 1 km away from
the boundaries of Dampa Tiger
Reserve. No construction materials
(including soil stones etc.) should be
collected from the forest

(4) The user agency shall deposit a
portion of the total cost to Mizoram
Forest Department which shall be
decided by the Department. The
Forest Department should utilize this
money for eco-restoration, prey
augmentation, reducing public
dependence on forest and promoting
traditional local livelihoods in
Dampa Tiger Reserve

(5) The Chief Wildlife Warden,
Mizoram State should constitute a
monitoring committee comprising of
members from local forest officials,
NTCA regional office and user
agency to oversee the
implementation of the project in

wildlife mitigation
as stated by NTCA
and as per wildlife
mitigation plan
(tower no. AP 51 to
AP 59, near Saithah
village)

2. Bird diverters
shall be placed at 10
m intervals at the
areas as per the
proposed wildlife
mitigation plan i.e.,
from tower no. AP
37to AP 72 (in
between Lallen to
Phulpui)

Other points shall
also be strictly
complied while
doing the
construction
activities after
getting the demand
note. For arriving
the amount, details
of project cost is
enclosed at
Annexure-IV

Committee has been
constituted vide
notification
No.G.20015/3/2019-
FST dated
14.09.2020. Copy
enclosed at
Annexure-V

07.04.2021.
Payment
intimation attached
at Annex-I.

Compliance
towards NBWL
meeting attached
at Annex-III.




compliance to the mitigation
measures suggested above

B. The annual compliance certificate on
the stipulated conditions should be
submitted by the project proponent to
the State Chief Wild life Warden and
an annual compliance certificate
shall be submitted by the State Chief
Wild Life Warden to Govt. of India.

This is for kind information please.

Encl.: As above

Yours faithfully,

DGM, West Phaileng
NERPSIP Mizoram
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— —w SOWER GRID CORDORATION OF INDIS LINITED

=== @ﬁ%vzﬁﬁﬁ (A Government of India Enterprise)
Ref: NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2021/<% Date: 05.05.2021

To

The APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC)

Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl, Mizoram

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest lJand in DAMPA Tiger Reserve (Buffer Zone)
for construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission Line
under NERPSIP Scheme Mizoram — Payment Intimation regarding

Ref: 1. Proposal no.: FF/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019
ii. IPA vide Letter No. 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated 15.01.2021

Dear Sir,

This has reference to Proposal for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA Tiger Reserve
(Buffer Zone) for construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara
Transmission Line under NERPSIP Scheme Mizoram.

As per conditions imposed for compliance prior to handing over of forest land vide IPA ref No. 3-
MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated 15.01.2021, we have received the following demand notes and
paid the amounts accordingly -

ok Demand letter ref. Particulars Amount demcnt
no. made on
No.B.22014/46/2020- i. Net Present Value
I | FC/PCCF/142 dated ii. CA Rs 14,76,67,179.35 | 09.03.2021
24.02.2021 iil, Dwarf/medicinal plants - |
No.B.22014/46/2020- Cost of felling of project
2 | FC/PCCF/180-81 dated affected trees at tower Rs 1,06,40,852.00 | 07.04.2021
30.03.2021 locations and wildlife charges
No.B.22014/46/2020- Cost of felling of project
3 | FC/PCCF/194 dated affected trees at corridor of Rs 18,94,508.00 | 29.04.2021
. 121.042021 _transmission line
|| Total ” B Rs 16,02,02,539.35 | _B

The proof of payments are enclosed herewith for your ready reference and we are also thankful that
the working permission received on 21.04.2021 from your office.

Encl: As above. Yours faithfully,

DGM, West Phaileng
NERPSIP, Mizoram

Copy to: PCCF, EF &CC, Mizoram ... for kind information please.

aeafya: eﬂmmimﬁmm{ﬁ) aszim &9 3 ?11%& forem: ansa\'ﬂ ﬁwﬁ"m b\&oo\ ﬁ-er ner; 'r i powergrid.co.in
Site Office: Aizawl (NERPSIP), Tuivamn. B.P.O- Tanhril, Dist.: Aizawl, Mizoram-?96009 email: nerpsip [ grid.co.in
%, e FER 2, §aeT -20, THATY -122001, @REIOM GRUTE: 0124-2571700-713
Corporate Office: “Saudamini”, Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001, (Haryana) Tel: 0124-2571700-719
T T T witpa wrataa: /<9, TUF ST TR T R, 7Y Rl =110 016 TR 0112656012, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892; HIETA: £40101DL1989G04038121- -
Registered Office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016. Tek 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, CIN : L40101DL1989G0OI038121
Website: www.powergridindia.com
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Challan for collection of Ad-hoc CAMPA fund

Date ; 08-03-2021

Client Code. CAMS080

Locanon MIZORAM

Remitter Name. POWER AND ELECTRICITY

DEPARTMENT MIZORAM

PiF/Application No. 8439315403

MoEF/SG File No, 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHi

Address, NEW SECRETARIAT
COMPLEX AlZAWL
MIZORAM Aizawl

emitte c

Email-id. nerpsip.mizorami@gmail.co

Mebile No. 8974117540 (w

Landline No. 389-2565397

Amount{in Rs} 147667179.35/-

Bepeficiary Branch

and Code, Corp Bank Lodhi complex
{0371}

Amount in Words:Fourtesn Crore Seventy-Six Lakh Sixiy-
Seven Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Ning Rupees Only

| Wh
Depositor S%gn ture ~ Bank Official

{Signaturs)
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4/8/2021 State Bank of India

Welcome : POWERGRID CORP OF INDIA LTD (5834) KnowMore

SUNIL AGARWAL

Youare here: / Reports / QuerybyeCheque

e-PayOrder Details

e-PayOrder Details

e-PayOrder Number CTN3633329
Debit Status Success
07-Apr-2021
MIZORAM STATE CAMPA
One Crore Six Lakhs Forty Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Two only 1,06,40,852.00
00000034553441171
SHUBHAM GUPTA SUNIL AGARWAL RABI SANKA
GUWAHATIMEDICAL COLLEGE MAKER . Authorizer 1 RARROr2
"CTN3633329"
. . >
Counterfoll Description 1900001227
Transaction Type Third Party Transfer
Debit Account Detalls
Account Mo, Hranch Amount
00000034553441171 GUWAHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE 1,06,40,852.00
Credit Account Details

nt No. / Nickname

GO000C04NN36253239 / MIZORAM STATE CAMPA

1,06,40,852.00 Success

Privacy Statement ~ Terms of Service (Teérms & Conditions)

https://corp.onlinesbi.com/corpuser/viewinboxtransactiondetail.htm

172



5/5/2021 State Bank of India

Welcome : POWERGRID CORP OF INDIA LTD (5834) Know More
SUNIL AGARWAL

We are undertaking maintenance activities on our applications for better customer experic

Youare here: / Reports / QuerybyeCheque

Query By Echeque
e-PayOrder Number CTN6305493
Debit Status Success
Hundred and Eight only 29-04-2021
MIZORAM STATE CAMPA
Eighteen Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Five 18,94,508.00
00000034553441171

SHUBHAM GUPTA RARREAS WHIRHITRA
GUWAHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE Maker Authorizer2
"CTN6305493"
Counterfoil Description 1900005941
Transaction Type Third Party Transfer

Click here to view credit and debit account details

You can only enquire the status of transactions through the '‘Query by Account’ and 'Query by echeque' option under Reports

tab. For authorisation please use the 'View Inbox'/'Bulk e-cheque Inbox' under '‘Manage Transactions'.

e Ifyour corporate has opted for a separate commission transaction for Interbank Transactions,although the echeque
displays the consolidated amount, the commission will be initiated as a separate transaction only {(EOD or per Txn as per
the mandate of your corporate)

o For NEFT multiple credit transactions, by default the echeque displays the consolidated amount. The commission will be

initiated as a separate transaction for each NEFT debit by default or at EOD as per the mandate of your corporate.

Privacy Statement = Terms of Service (Terms & Conditions)

© State Bank of India Site best viewed at 1024 x 768 resolution in I.E 10 +, Mozilla 35 +, Google Chrome 35 +

https://corp.onlinesbi.com/corpuser/queryechequenodetailsdisplay.htm?echequeNo=CTN6305493 1"
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POWEH SR CUEPGRATION OF WHis LINITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Ref: NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2021/ 0% 9 Date: 13.11.2021

To

The APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC)

Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl, Mizoram

Sub: Demand note for payment of boundary pillars in respect of proposal for diversion of
104.77 ha of forest land in Dampa Tiger Reserve for construction of 132 KV §/C (DD/C Tower}
West Phaileng to Marpara Transmission line under NERPSIP Schenie, Mizoram — Payment
Intimation regarding

Ref: 1. Proposal no.: FP/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019
i1. TPA vide Letter No. 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated 15.01.2021
iii. Demand letter No. B.22014/46/2020-FC/PCCF/266 dated 01.10.2021

Dear Sir,

This has reference to proposal for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA Tiger Reserve
(Buffer Zone) for construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara
Transmission Line under NERPSIP Scheme Mizoram.

As per conditions imposed for compliance prior to handing over of forest land vide in-principle
approval of the forest proposal follow;ng payment has been made against demand note reccned
vide reference at sl.no. iii above -

SL Demand letter |
no. _ref. L. o |
B 22014/46/2020- Payment of fund for crection

Particulars ‘ Amount

ri’aymen‘t | e-PayOrder V
1 made on l_ No.
l

1 | FC/PCCF/266 glfverlt’e":?iae‘;/t b fc;li‘”ﬁ 0 4f7°7r Rs 79,19,912.00 | 11.11.2021 | CTP9863437
dated 01. lO 2021 ha }
Copy of payment transaction is also enclosed herewith for reference.
This is for your kind information please.
Encl: As above. Yours falthfully,
IR Jufac
et ;-\ / i
Y -
(TV RAO)
DGM, West Phaileng
NERPSIP, Mizoram
Copy to: PCCF, EF &CC, Mizoram ... for kind information please.
i e @ T .o, gEaite, @, i e, Rren: e, RRE-655008 £ nerpsip.mizorsm@pawergrid.con
Site Office: Aizawl (NERPSIP), Tuivamit, B.P.O- Tanhril, Dist.: Aizawl, Mizoram-796009 email: nerpsip P grid.co.in
¥ Tl « ", e Fa 2, YRR -29, UM -122001, GRATUM) GIUTE: 0124-2571700-719

Corporate Office: “Saudamini®, Plot No, 2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001, (Haryana) Tel.: 6124-2571700-719
Tftpa Fratey: @ -9, Fau egEe UaT, SHearmar TR, T4 el - 110 016, TR 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564852, FNSETT: L40101DL1989G0I038121
Registered Office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016. Tel: 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, CIN : L40101DL1989G0I038121
Website: www.powergridindia.com
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CTP9863437

Slccass

M | st 11-Nov-2021

Ay ‘.‘ 7| =i » “
! % == STl WA T TR AT I 2 3% o &l ‘ ‘ ,
Depostt | ;é:_'jfg:.';_.‘_,;;m(;,, i peoyvorey e L e inetwen ¥ ousand Nine Hundredand Twelve only | |5, 79,19,912.00

Srvemd bot Mussnio e b avergbriitens o boabe ey

|

e s 4 Ay 0 BT M N

=% 2 e e ) g s -e b o p e I 1l
S e OUNT 0. 00000034553441171 . |

. l ; ‘
(_SST_A_TE Bﬁf'g( 0|F hflA . ASARBESWAR | MUKESH RABI SANKAR
SUWAHATI MEDICAL COLLEG RATRIAR atthorizer ROTRAizer 2

*CTPSB63437"

Counterfoll Description 19000488772

Transaction Type Third Party Transfer

Debit Account Details

Account No. Branch Amount

GUWAHATIMEDICAL COLLEGE 79,19,912.00

D0000034553441171

| Credit Account Details

“,
! U

O
1
e
N

79.19,912.00 Success: il I T

(e )

|11 000000400%6259239 / MIZORAM STATE CAMPA
=

) Type here to search ! “ |




éijgiﬁ///7 GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM
LAY, OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE
MIZORAM::AIZAWL

No.B.22014/46/2020-FC/PCCF/2 bk Dated Aizawl the \ ¥October, 2021

To, ‘
\/Dy. General Manager,

NERPSIP, Tuivamit,

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited,
"B.P.O - Tanhril, Aizawl,

E-mail : nerpsip.mizoram@powergrid.co.in.

Subj: Demand note for payment of boundary pillars in respect of proposal for
diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in Dampa Tiger Reserve for
construction of 132 KV S/C (D/C Tower) West Phaileng to Marpara
Transmission line under NERPSIP Scheme, Mizoram

Ref: Proposal No. FP/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019
Sir,
This is to inform you for payment of fund for erection of demarcation and

erection of boundary pillars amounting to Rs. 79,19,912/- as per estimdte submitted by
Field Director, Dampa Tiger Reserve (enclosed).

The amount may be deposited into the Mizoram State CAMPA Account No.
40036259239, IFSC code - SBIN0017397, State Bank of India, Khatla Branch, Aizawl,
Mizoram.

Yours faithfully,

r

! / mf’m
(LIANKIMA LAILUNG)

« APCCF & Nodal Officer (F()

Memo No. B.22014/46/2020-FC/PCCF/ Dated Aizawl the h October, 2021

Copy to
1. Engineer-in-Chief, Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram for kind
information and necessary action.

2. Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Environment, Forests
and Climate Change Department for kind information.
3. Field Director, Dampa Tiger Reserve for kind information.

APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC)



Tiger Yéeserve
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM

ENVIRONMENT FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE FFIELD DIRECTOR, DAMPA TIGER RESERVE
W.PHAILENG : MIZORAM

No. B.15012/9/2020-PT(D)/ . ‘Dated:W.Phaileng 13" Aug ,2021
To, )

The APCCF & Nodal Officer( FC )

EF & CC Mizoram

Subj : Demand note for payment of cost of Survey and demarcation and erection of
boundory pillars for construction of 132kv line from W.Phaileng to  Marpara
in Buffer zone of DTR,

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith detail estimate for survey , demarcation and
erection of boundary pillars for diverted land of 104.77 ha within DTR for construction of 132kv
line from W.Phaileng to Marpara.

o ) Account to which {

Rate in | Amount in the fund is to be

SINo | Item of Works Unit | Rs | Rs B deposited
Survey And Demarcation of Account No E
1 the area 104.77 ha 5600 586712 | 76680100002055 '
v Erection of Boundary ‘ ! IFSC : BARBOVJAIZA ;
A Pillars- 756 nos 9700 7;33200 Account holder:

Field Director
Dampa Tiger Reserve

TOTAL 7,919,912.00

( Rupees Seventy nine lakhs nineteen thousand nine hundred twelve only )

Yours faithfully

(C LALBIAKA)
Field Director
Dampa Tiger Reserve
‘W.Phaileng : Mizoram _
Memo No. B.15012/9/2020-PT(D)/ Dated:W.Phaileng _13" Aug.2021
Copyto:- :
1. Chief Wildlife Warden, Mizoram for information

\/i Deputy ©3eneral Manager,NERPSIP, Tuivamit for information.

Field Di
Dampa Tiger Reserve
W.Phaileng’: Mizoram

Q&wﬁs 1% €f2f .
rector
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POWERGR'D POWER GRID CORPORATION OF IKDIA LIBUTED
(A Goverenent of ndip Enlerprisn}
Ref: NERPSIP/Alzawl/F-124/2021/ {08 ¢ Date: 19.10.2021
To

The Chief Wildlife Warden '

Environment, Forest & Climate Change Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl, Mizoram

Subject: Compliance report on the recommendations given by Standing Commitéce of National
Board for Wildlife (NBWL) for construction of 132 KV West Phaileng — Marpara Transnyission
Line under NERPSIP Scheme - reg.

Reft No.B.50057/7/2020-CWLW/84 dated 29.09.2021

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter vide reference mentioned above regarding compliance report on the
recommendations given by Standing Commitiee of National Board for Wildlife (NBWL) for

construction of 132 kV- West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission Line under NERPSIP Scheme. Action
taken against recommendations by Standing Committee of NBWL is given below:-

:{l' Reeommendations by Standing Committee of NBWIL, Action taken
Since Dampa is an elephant landscape, height above the ground
at the lowest point of the lowest conductor or grounding wire Height clearance from around will |
{i.e. af maximum sag point) of power lines (for aveiding reach i f E L,‘{‘i’;?? 'n‘i“' ff' im_}ﬁ\}i}
of elephants even with raised trunk) should be:- i Sy SO B Bor_ HEOUID
| mitigation plan (lower no. AP 81 to

{a) A minimum of 10 m above or level terrain {slope < 20 AP 50
degrees) . o
{b) A minimum of 15 m above ground on steeper terrain (slope
> 20 degrees),

near Satthah  village).
Mitigation plan is also attached,

Bird diverters shall be placed at 10
m intervals at the areas as per the
proposed  wildlife mitigation plan
(eopy attached) Le., from ower no. |
AP 37 1o AP 72 (in between Lallen |
and Phulpui) |

All power lines within 3 km of forest and important wild life
areas across its entire length in between West Phaileng and
2 | Marpara should be marked with appropriate bird diverters
spaced at 10 m intervals. The bird diverters shall be regularly
checked and rugintained by the power company,

This is for kind information please,

Thanking you. )
Yours faithfully,

8(\ Wy o

(T VRAO)
DGM, West Phaileng
NERPSIP, Mizoram

age s angare (L oned om. oo, grofya, & @ o afbw, fren: angoite, Riari-sgeeot $39; nerpsip powergrid.co.in
Site Office: Alzawl (NERPSIP), Tulvamit, B.P.O- Tanhril, Dist.: Aizawd, Mizoram-796009 emait: nerpsip. mizoram@powsrygrid Loin
& wrafers: -Srainl, e e 2§52 29, TEWH 122001, ERUON GIM. 0124-2571700-719
Corporate Office: “Saudamini®, Plot No. 2. Sector-29, Gurugram-122001 (Mma:;a; Tel: 0124-2571700-719
el wretore: f o, B teftoger ofon sl won 7 R 110 016 ZIMN 633255601 £2 26560121, 26554812, 2o558R03 RATEUT. {40101 168960038121
Regivvered Cfice. 5.9, Gutab Institutionsd Argn, Katwarrs Sarai, Mew Defhi-110 016, Yeb 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564062, CIN « L4106 1 SA9G0D I8 31
Website: woon powergridindacom
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GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF WILDLIFE "WARDEN
ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT
MIZORAM :: AIZAWL

No0.B.50057/7/2020-CWLW/84 ¢ Dated Aizawl, the 29™ Sept/2021
To,

The Dy. General Manager

NERPSIP, Tuivamit

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

B.P.O — Tanhril, Aizawl

Email : nerpsip.mizoram@powergrid.co.in )

ubj: Compliance report on the recommended by Standing Committee of National Board
for Wildlife (NBWL) for Construction of 132 KV from W .Phaileng — Marpara
Transmission Line under NERPSIP Scheme — regd.

Sir,

The Standing Committee of National Board for Wildlife (SCNBWL) had
recommended the proposal for use of 104.77 ha for Construction of 132 KV from W .Phaileng —
Marpara Transmission Line under NERPSIP Scheme under certain conditions. In view of the same
information on compliant action in respect of the following is required from your end urgently:-

1 Since Dampa is an elephant landscape, height above the ground at the lowest point of the
lowest conductor or grounding wire (i.e at maximum sag point) of power lines (for
avoiding reach of elephants even with raised trunk) should be :

(a) A minimum of 10 m above or level terrain (slope < 20 degrees)
\« (b) A minimum of 15 m above ground on steeper terrain (slope > 20 degrees)

2. All power lines within 3 km of forest and important wild iife areas across its entire length
in between West Phaileng and Marpara should be marked with appropriate bird diverters
spaced at 10 m intervals. The bird diverters shall be regulorly checked and maintained by

| the power company.

You are requested to send a report on the compliant action in respect of the above
urgently.

Yourg faithfully,

ife Warden
pMizoram :: Aizawl



Memo No.B.50057/7/2020-CWLW/84 : Dat
Copy to :- :

ed Aizawl, the 29™ Sept/2021

1. APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC) Aizawl for information

2. Field Director, Dampa Tiger Reserve for information.

v;




Ref: NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2021/ 2.3

To

The Principal Secretary

Environment. Forests & Climate Change Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Alizawl, Mizoram

Date: 25.01.2021

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA Tiger Reserve (Buffer Zone) for
construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission Line under

(@

NERPSIP Scheme Mizoranm — Compliance regarding

Proposal ref; FP/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019

Dear Sir,

This has reference 1o the Stage-1 forest approval for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA
Tiger Reserve (Buffer Zone) for construction of 132 kV S/C (on D/C tower) West Phaileng — Marpara
Transmission Line issued vide letter No. 3-MZ A 044/2020-SHI 3226-27 dated 15.01.2021.

The conditions imposed by the Committee and compliance given by the User Agency is given below

for kind reference-

SI. | Conditions to be complied prior to handing over of Compliance from User Agency
no. | forest land by the State Forest Department
] | Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged -
. 2 | Forest land will be handed over only after required non- -
(@ forest land for the project is handed over by the user
agency
3 | The user agency shall transfer, the Net Present Value Demand note to be issued by State
(NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this | Forest dept.
| proposal, as per the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court .
| of India dated 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in | Copy of undertaking for payment
Writ petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 as per the guidelines | of additional NPV is enclosed as
issued by the Ministry vide letters No 5-3/2007-FC dated Annexure-]
05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred
through online portal into CAMPA account of the State
conceriied.
4 | The land identified for the purpose of CA shall be clearly | Map of CA given at Annexure-I1
depicted on Survey of India toposheet of 1:50000 scale.
\) \ a ./(; il
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The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising and
maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current
wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in
the account of CAMPA of the concerned State through
online portal. The scheme may include appropriate for
anticipated cost increase for 'works scheduled for
subsequent years

Demand note to be issued by State
Forest dept.

All the funds received from the user agency under the
project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA account
only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic:in/ ). Amount
deposited through other mode will not be accepted as
compliance of the Stage-I clearance

Shall be uploaded after making
payments.

The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal
(https://parivesh.nic.in/ ).

Shall be uploaded

The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be
ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the District
Collector

ROFR certificate (original) issued
by DC/Mamit is attached at
Annexure-]1I.

The boundary of the diverted forest land, mining lease and
safety zone, as applicable, shall be demarcated on ground
at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced
cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial
number, distance from the pillar to pillar and GPS co-
ordinates

Shall be demarcated after handing
over of the forest land

710

Violation of any of these conditions will amount to
violation of Forest (Conservation ) Act, 1980 and action
would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of
the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by the Ministry’s
Jetter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated 28.03.2019

’

11

The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User
Agency with the State Forest Department

Will be paid to State Forest
Department after receipt of
demand note

12

State Govt to submit the current detail status of Bairabi
and West Phaileng transmission line to Regional Office,
Shillong within a month time

Not applicable

The following recommendation of 58™ Meeting of
Standing committee of National Board for Wildlife shall
be complied with-

A. Conditions imposed by the NTCA

(1) Since Dampa is an elephant Jandscape, height above

| the ground at the lowest point of the lowest conductor or

grounding wire (i.e., at maximum sag point) of power
lines (for avoiding reach of elephants even with raised
trunk) should be:

(a) A minimum of 10 m above on level terrain (slope <

1. Height clearance from ground
will be maintained as stated by
NTCA and as per wildlife
mitigation plan (tower no. AP 51
to AP 59, near Saithah village)

2. Bird diverters shall be placed at
10 m intervals at the areas as per
the proposed wildlife mitigation
plan i.e., from tower no. AP 37 to

e
2 ‘\K\M‘/ A
\ .) /{:ﬂ_/\
g\




L2
20 degrees) AP 72 (in between Lallen to
(b) A minimum of 15 m above ground on steeper terrain Phulpui)
(slope > 20 degrees)

(2) All power lines within 3 km of forest and important
wildlife across its entire length between West Phaileng
and Marpara should be marked with appropriate bird
diverters spaced at 10 m intervals. The bird diverters shall
be regularly checked and maintained by power company.
(3) No construction/maintenance wotk shall be permitted
within forest and wild life areas in between 6:00 PM to
7-00 AM. Labour camps should be at least 1.0 km away
from the boundaries of Dampa Tiger Reserve. No
construction materials (including soil stones, etc.,) should
be collected from the forest.

(4) The user agency shall deposit a portion of the total
cost to Mizoram Forest Department which shall be
decided by the Department. The Forest Department
should utilize this money for eco-restoration, prey
augmentation, reducing public dependence on forest and
promoting traditional local livelihoods in Dampa Tiger
Reserve.

(5) The Chief Wildlife Warden, Mizoram State should
constitute @ monitoring committee comprising of
members from local forest officials, NTCA regional office
and user agency lo oOversee the implementation of the
project in compliance to the mitigation measures
suggested above.

(B) The annual compliance certificate on the stipulated
conditions should be submitted by the project proponent
to the State Chief Wild Life Warden and an annual
compliance certificate shall be submitted by the State
Chief Wild Life Warden to Govt of India

Other points shall also be strictly
complied while doing the
construction activities after getting
the working permission from the
Forest department.

Portion of project cost as
mentioned against point no. 4 to be
deposited after getting the demand
note. For arriving the amount,
details of project cost is enclosed
at Annexure-IV.

Committee has been constituted

vide notification
No0.G.20015/3/2019-FST dated
14.09.2020. Copy enclosed at
Annexure-V

Yours faithfully,

Qs
W ,
\ﬁ a\%\\w?)s
(T VRAO)
DGM, West Phaileng
NERPSIP Mizoram
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No. 3-MZ A (44/2020-SH1 A Z', i it 7 }5”" Tanuary, 2021

it A
FarE,
FUr WG/ Principal Seervtary,’
quaTe g7 AT S EIE ! gRads T /Eavironment, Forest & Climate Change Departmeri,
AT WE Govt of Mizoram,

HEFTA / Alzawl- 79600]

Sub:  Propesal for diversion of 104.77 ba of forest jand in DAMPA Tiger Reserve (Buffer Zone)
for constraction of 132 KV 8/C (on Ve Towery West Phaileng to Marpara T I ET IV
Line under NERSIP Scheme Mizoram.

P £ -8

{ am directed 1o refer to the Government of Mizorar Ne.G.20015/3/2019-F8T dawed 19" June,
5920 and No. For,50/2016/580 dated 08.12.2020 on the above subject sesking prioy approval for the
Central Government under Szction 2 of the AL 1980 and 1o say (hat the proposal has been examned
by vhe Regional Empowered Commitice constituted by Central Government under Section 3 of
esaid Act.

{0

2. Afier careful examination of the proposal of the State Goyt and on the bags of the
recorpimendations of Regional Empowered Committee “In Principle Approval/Stage- [ clearance of
the Central Government is hereby granted for diversion of 104.77 ha of forest land in DAMPA Tiger
Reserve {Buifer Zone) for construction of 132 KV S/C (on DIC Tower) West Plaileng © Marpaia

Transmission Line under NERSIF Scheme, Mizoram subject 1o the oilowing conditions:

A. Conditions which need to be complied prier to hauding vver of forest aud by the State Forest
Pepariment,
1. Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.
3 Forest land will be handed over cnly after required non-forest land for the project is handed
over by the user agency.
. The user agency shall transfer, the Net Presertl Value (NPV) of the forest fand being diveried

U

ander this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Cowrt of [adia dated 287032008,
24/04/2008% and 09/05/2008 in Writ petition (Civily N 202/1995 and as per the ghidelines
igsued by the Ministry vide letters No 5-3/2007-FC dated 03.02.2005. The recuiisite funds shall
we ransferred through online porial into CAMPA account of the State goncermned.

4. The land identified for the purpose of CA shall be clearly depictz¢ on Survey of India topashe
of 11 30000 scale;




Lo

The uvser agency shall trausfer the cosl of raising and mainlainiayg the compersaion

afforestetion af the current wage rate in consultation with State Fores Depariment in ihe

aecourt of CAMPA of the concerned Stste through online portel. The scheme raay include

appropriate for ardicipated cost incyease for works scheduled for subsequent yeais;

6. Al (ae funds received from the user agency under the projeet shall be transfered/ d?posifez;% 1o
CAMPA socount only through e-pariel { hips:Aparivesiunicin/ ) Amoul de posited thre

other moda will not be accepred as compliance of the Stage-1 clearance.

7. The eompliance report shall be uploaded on e-pastal { hips/parivesinic.in’).

§. The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of preserioed 1 centificats
fram the District Collector;

5. The boundary of the diverted forest land, raining lease and safiety zone, as epplicabie, shiall be

demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feel high resmmrc&d cemont onerete

1;1%1.1:{3‘3., ezeli inseribed with #is sedal number, distance from the piilar to piller and GES co-
Qrainates,

10. '10Ea:i‘1on of any of these couditions will amount to vielation of Foresl( ¢
Act. 19RO and action would be taken as preseribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the
Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of I i’I‘{“s"( Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by
this Ministry's letter No. §-22017-Fo dated 28.03.2019.

1i. 11}" post of Telling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Fovest L

el

tonservation? '

SRRRTITRNL,

!'22 Stete Govi 16 submit the crrent detail siams of Baizabi and West Phalizng tapsinission
line 1o Integrated Regional Office, Shille wﬂ]iu 2 pwonth ime,

)

1%, The following reconunendation of 38nd j!\{lﬁ:i:z:i;‘lg of Standing commiitee of National Board for
wWildlife "‘]w} be ammhud withi-
ssed by the NTCA
(1} Since Dampa iz an elephant landscape, }zaigﬁ? ahove the ground at the lowest point of
the lowest conductor or grovnding wire (.. al maximum sag point) of power tnes (for
ing reach of -;-;it'.pi*ar;ah, even with raised frunk’ should be:

fa) A mindruun of 10 m above on level terrain (stope < 20 degree

(b} A mindinang O-Ei 15 nt above ground on Steeper terrain {3 io;,; >
(2) All power tnes within 3 BEM of forest and importan witdiife aree
g pud Marpaara should be marked wi i'h approprigte b
diverters spaced at 10 1 intervals, The bird diveriers should shall be reguiarly checiced
and roaintained by power company.

oross Hs enlie

length in between West Phatlen

Tio construction / maitenance work shall be permizted within forest and wild life areve

in bepween 6.0 PM to 7.00 AM. Labour camps should be at least 1 C KM away from the

boundaries of Denpa Ti

elc.,) should be collected from the forest.

4) The user agency shall deposit a portion of the tota] cost to Mizeram Ferest Departmerit
b

-
fan
—t

¢ reserve, No construction materials (including soil stores,

-

which shall be deeided by the Department. The Foresi Departinent should wilize this
maney for eco-restoration, prey augmentaiion, redus u,,‘ public dependence on fooest end

pramating traditional locai livelihoods in Dampa T

{3y The Chicef Wildlife W arden, Mizoram State shuul»a consiitute @ moniloring corminitize
comprising of members from locat forest offciuls, i

[«>M.>—-




agency to oversee the imp lernentation of the project in compliakee © the mitigation
measares sugpested above,

o
(B) The annual compliance ceritficate on the stipulated conditions should be submitied by the
project proponent fo the State Chief Wild life Warden and an amnual compliance cext ificate

shall be submitied by the State Chief Wild Life Warden to Govt of India.

B: Conditions which need to be s sivietly wmpmi on ficld after handing over of forest land o the

s,

uzer soeney by the State Forest };fpmmme*ﬁ bt the wmph snee in form of imdertaldng shall e

submiged prior o Stage-11 approval:

-y

e

b.

10.

I,

o]

Loz
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-

1 egal status of the diverted forest lind shall remain unchanged:
Compensatory Afforesttion dhiall ke raised over double the degraded forest area of 21% he
identified in Compartroent No.1, f*;cutha'n Farest Range, West Phaileng Beal below Kawmarawi
village inside the notified RF.of Teitei RRE under West Phaileng Beat in Mamit Forest Drvigiorn
within three years from the date of Stage 71 Clearance and maintained thereafter by the State
Forest Depariment at the cost of the User Agency. As Tar as possible, a mixture of loca
indigencus Spe 1o shall be plarded and monoculture of 21y species may be aveided.

forestation at the prevailing wage rales as per compe

amn

o

The cost of compensatory

715
afforestation scheme and the cost of surv m}, demareation and erzction of pernianent piliars
required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the o ejﬁ:*
authority. The CA will be ma 1aintzined ﬁir 10 years. The scheme may include approp rigle
provision for af Aticipated cost ing rease for wozl s scheduled for subsequent years,

A the time of payment of the MNet Frese it Velug (NPV) at the then prevailing rate

S

Ageney shali furnish en undert hmg to pev the addifional amount of NPV, if so de

per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreine Court of " lndiz;

The user ageney ut s cost shall pa’wx{ic tird defloetors, which are (o be fived ob npper
senductor of fransmission ine at suitable ntervals fo avoid bivd hits,

The User Agency shall comply e L%x the guidetines for laying transmission fines through

forest areas jssued by Miniatry vide letter 2o 7251281 2-FC dated B5/B5/2004 &

191172014,

Period of diversion of the *ai ! forest land under this approval shall be for a pariod CO-BmI LS

with the peried of the mi g lease granted under the Mines and Minerals (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1 5’,10 smended and the Rules framed there-under;

The User Agency shall obtain the Esnvitonment Cl‘:ﬁi'am}ﬁ‘ as per the provisions of Environment
{Protection) Act, 1956, it ﬁ'equ:‘?'red.

No labour camp shall be established on the forest land end the User dgt‘fl‘ sy shall provide fuels
preferably alternale fucls to the lebourers and the staff working at the site so &8 10 &y oid any
dzmage and pressure on the nearby forest areas;

No addilional or new path will be construeted inside the forest area for transportation of
construction materials for execution of the project wozrk.

The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no vircumstances be transferred to any oiher
ageney, deparimx,m or parson without prior approv al of the Central Government;

No d

The I yout plan of the mining plan/ proposal shall net be changed without the prior approval of
the C mtal Government;

1age to the flora and fauna of the adioining area shall be caused:




14. The concerned Divisional Forest Officer, will sanitor and take necessary mitigative measyies
10 ensure (hat there is no adverse irpact on the forests in the surrounding are.

15, The user agzney s shall sxplore the possibilit ity of successful translocation of maxium pumber of
srecs identified 1o be felled and shall ensure that any tree felling chall be done oniy when it is

le and that too under dtriet supervision of the Stefe Porest Department;

unavoidable
16, The User Agency shall submit the ensual self -compliance re p 311 in respect of the above stated
and 1o this Ministry by the end

conditions to the Siate 3 cwtmﬂezai oonm med Repional Gific

of March every 3 wear; and
17. The user agency th2 comply all the prov isions of the all Acis, Rules, . Regulations, Gadelines,
Henble Court Ogder (8) and WGT Oryder ( | pertaini g to thie projeat, if any, for the time being
i foree, as applicable fo e pr oject.
18. As per Ministry's letier Mo 11-30/96
mmmv s s pwalted fram fhe State Govt for miore thas

FCPY) dt 14.9.2001, i the cempliance of sipulate
4(five) years, the in-prineiple appsov @l

would be sommarity tev oked considering that the user Agency 18 1o onger interested i the

pEO'} 2.

16, All other clearance/NOCs under different applicable rules/regulations /local lavs a1 rud taer
Torest Dwellets (Ree penition of Forest Rmhiu)ﬁci 2066 as Teguired vide MeEF, New Delhi
guideling No 11~ 0’1*40( FC(pt) date ed 03.0R.2009 shal il be complied with.

241, As per sintstry’s letter Bo 11:30/06-FCPE & 1492001, if the compliance of stipulated

& State 3o wtfm‘ more than S(five) years, the in- principle approval

conditions is awaited Trom ih
ing ihat the user agency is no longer interested in the

would be sammarily be revoked considen

project,

\. (w' '\.'atlro)
c«?f T AR LI ()
/Deputy Inspector (e eneral of Forests(C)
Copy to
The Principal Chiel Conservator of Forests & Hofl ,
se Department, B AR Govt of Mizovam, 3 .‘,-uii“‘ 2l

wrfer(ol @e 3 WAy e Qs

Epvironment, Forest & Crimate Chang

) Atzawl- 796001,
S
,!

§
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UNDERTAKING

I, on behalf of, P&E Dept. Mmrm, herﬁby uﬁdmake to bear the cost of
 edditional Net Present Value (NFPV) as an when increased on the ordezr of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India with regard to diversion of 104.77 Ha o? Forest land for
construction of 132 kV West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission Line at Mamif

¢ district in the State of Mizoram
Date:-
Place:-
Signature
b
For & On Be.half\ of P&E Dept,
Mizoram
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50
« PROPOSED CA LAND (213 Ha) IN CONNECTION TO CONSTRUCTION OF 132 KV
W.PHAILENG TO MARPARA POWER TL UNDER NERPSIP MIZORAM
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GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSONER
MAMIT DISTRICT : MAMIT

No.L.20011/3/2016-DC(M)/Estt/ : Dated, Mamit the 29tt June, 2020.

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government
of India’s letter No.11-9/98-FC (pt) dated 34 August, 2009 wherein the MoEf issued guidelines
on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of
rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest
right) Act, 2006 (‘FRA’ for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest
purposes read with the MoEF’s letter dated S5t February, 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain
relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 104.77 hectare (Dampa Tiger
reserve forest (buffer zone)) of forest land proposed to be diverted in favor of Power Grid
Cooperation of India Limited (A Government of India Enterprise) for construction of 132
kV s/C (on D/C tower) W.Phaileng to Marpara Trasmission line in Mamit District falls
within jurisdiction of West Phaileng to Marpara village (s) in Mamit tehsils.

It is further certified that:

a) The completed process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has
been carried out for the entire 104.77 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. A
copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Gram Sabha(s) Committee are
enclosed as Annexure I to_ Annexure VI.

b) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under
section 3(2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabha(s) have given their
consent to it;

c¢) The proposal does not involve recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-
agricultural communities.

Enclo:- As above

(Dr. LALROZAMA) IAS
4. Deputy Commissioner
gﬂ\(.\lf‘Mamit District : Mamit



ANNEXURE = F

i A
A 1t

GRAM _SABHA MEETING MINUTE

@)
© Dt.22.08.2019 hian W.Phaileng Village council huam chhungah Gram Sabha
Meeting neih ani a. Hetah hian W. Phaileng to Marpara Power Line,PGCI in a khawih !
mek chu tha kan ti a, kan Council huam chhunga Tower ban dinna tura ram neitu Pu |
C.Rosanga leh Pu Malsawmzuala te hian harsatna an siam lovan g tih kan hriatpui a,
PGCT hnathawhna ah hian khawtlangin harsatna kan siam lovang tih kan Passed a ni. ,
|
(€

i
A

(C.VANLALCHHUANGA) (LALCHHUQNMAW[A) w

President
Village Council / Court
W. Phaileng
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The Deputy Commissioner
Mamit District
Mamit ; Mizoram

Subject :- Gram Sabha thu.

Kapu,

Keini Chhippui khua chuan 132 KV W.Phaileng To Marpara Transmission Line

kan ram chhunga kal tlang tur hini 20.08.2019 hian Gram Sabha chuan a ngathtuah a.
Lungrual takin a kal tlang hi kan rem ti e.

Tin. he Gram Sabha kan neih hi heng mite hian min ho in min hmanpui ngei

bawk e.

:l;\.

th

Dr. Andrew Lalremruata BDO W.Phaileng - A}:J

B. Lalpuia Head Facility STRD - (/W

ST Y
F.Lalremruati Lecturer - CSZQJmem&/- 7 '/ f U—/u—m

ALY BT i
iVialsawnizuaia Lectiure - W

Lalzuiliana Range Officer - Mww_}_szwm (M L2650 @)

Representative Of Power Grid - /g ( p. DM} C-M / HNeqt- P LWL%

Mipui kal dan - Mipa 52 hmeichhia 32.

v (C. S{\(,I ANA)




BNNLE XUR K —

%, (v
f:

e
y A locte Doy /&7&"‘ / :
= . Lo /g/\cuz 7 -
. 2lonp

Bk TRon Gulp o
Aol

PG =
Lotton. ‘
P> e 1y < X Eho oy
el ft WW Lo
Aowe. = Wiea ’
/\M ?/J/%% Aovel A0 L T
- u = L Ky @

¢

VV””'” \

) Nk
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President
Vlllage Council/Court
, Mamit District
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President
Village Council/Court
Saithah
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)9
The Deputy Commissioner
Mamit District
Mamit Mizoram
Subject : Gram Sabha thu
Ka pu,
( Keini Phuldungsei'khua chuan 132 KV ‘W’ Phaileng to Marpara Transmission Line kan

ram chhunga kaltlang tur hi 28-8-2019 hian Gram Sabha chuan a ngaihtuah a, compensation awm
tura min sawi hmuh avangin lungrual takin a kattlang tur hi kan remti e.

Tin, he Gram Sabha hi heng mite hian min hmanpui e.
1. Dr. Andrew Lalremruata, BDO

2. B. Lalpuia, Head Faculty SIRD

3. F. Lalremruati, Lecturer

4. Malsawmzuala, Lecturer

5. Lalzuiliana, Range Officer

6. Representative of Power Grid

( Mipui kal dan Mipaﬂ;__ Hmeichhia_ﬁg___

(J. LALRIMAWII).
President

Village Counci! Cou:
Phuldungssi
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(A g;:ver;wme'r;ll, cﬁ Ir‘\di“a Er‘u}erprlis;)
Ref: NERPSIP/Aizawl/F-124/2020/780 Dated: 03.08.2020

To

The Chief Wild Life Warden

Environment, Forests & Climate Change Dept.
Government of Mizoram

Aizawl, Mizoram

Sub: Submission of 132 kV transmission line cost under DTR Buffer area - Minutes of 58
Meeting of the Standing Committee of National Board of Wild Life held gn 37 July 2020- reg

Proposal ref: FP/MZ/TRANS/39315/2019
Sir,

Regarding the subject cited above, clause no. 58.4.7, point A sub no 4 of the Minutes of 58t
Meeting of the Standing Committee of NBWL in connection to proposal for use of 104.77 ha
Jorest land in buffer area of DTR for construction 0f 132 kV West Phaileng — Marpara Transmission
(' Line under NERPSIP schome is quoted below-

“The user agency shall deposit a proportion of the total cost to Mizoram F, orest Department
which shall be decided by the Department. The Forest Department should utilize this money for
eco-restoration, prey augmentation, reducing public dependence on forest and promoting
traditional local liveliloods in Dampa Tiger reserve.”

Project cost of the transmission line falling under Buffer Zone of Dampa Tiger Reserve as per
contract price is given as under -

Sl Description Amount
| no.
[ 1 | Material costs | %12,51,95,865.00
[ 2 Transportation & Insurance charges %1,02,25,859.00

3 Service charges (Foundation works, erection of towers, stringing of | 28,23.30,294.00
conductors etc.)

Total

221,77,52,018.00

This is for your kind information and necessary reference at your end please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithf ully,

A . i ‘ f 7:'_‘ s .
/? ¢ /(_‘L\,:_,kg/ C,e--efa»j %? Lo J<‘1“Ul %g\\ﬂ/”p\g\zo‘p

- yefas Ty Racy
PS (0 PCCE DGM, West Phaileng

Env., Forests & C.G. NERPSIP, Mizoram
Govt, of Mizorem
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Site Office: Aizawl (NERPSIP), Tuivamit, B.P.O- Tanhril, Dist.: Aizawl, Mizoram-786008 email: nerpsip.mizoram@powergrid.co.in
HE e e, o s 2, WET 28 THWE 222001, @ TIUTR 0124 2573700718
Corporate Office: "Saudamini’, Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001, {Haryanz) Tel: 0124-2571700-719
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